

18-0337-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SUNG CHO, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
NAGLE WASHRITE LLC, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
DAVID DIAZ, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
JAMEELAH EL-SHABAZZ, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,
POLICE COMMISSIONER JAMES P. O’NEILL, in his official capacity as New York
City Police Commissioner, New York City Law Department, Zachary W. Carter,
in his official capacity as Corporation Counsel of the City of New York,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT EVERETT JOHNSON
DARPANA M. SHETH
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 19 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. This Case Does Not Fall Within The Narrow Rule Articulated By The Supreme Court In <i>Rooker And Feldman</i> | 24 |
| II. This Case Does Not Meet The Test Articulated By The Second Circuit For Application Of The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine..... | 28 |
| A. Plaintiffs Do Not Complain Of An Injury Caused By A State Court Judgment. | 28 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Challenge Settlements That Were Extracted By The City And Merely Ratified By The State Courts..... | 29 |
| 2. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Is Both Factually And Legally Flawed..... | 34 |
| B. Plaintiffs Are Not “State-Court Losers,” As Plaintiffs Were Never In A Position To Appeal The State-Court Judgments. | 38 |
| 1. A Party Qualifies As A “State-Court Loser” Only If The Party Was In A Position To Appeal A State Court Judgment. | 39 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Were Never In A Position To Appeal From The Judgments Entered In Their Nuisance Cases..... | 40 |
| C. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Review And Rejection Of A State-Court Judgment. | 43 |

D. Cases Cited By The District Court Are Easily Distinguished.47

III. The Decision Below Improperly Supplants State Preclusion Doctrine
And Inappropriately Limits The Jurisdiction Of The Federal Courts.....51

CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Vermont Office of Child Support</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2017 WL 6508671 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2017) | 26 |
| <i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Cavagnuolo</i> , No. 03-cv-1636, 2004 WL 1048243 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2004) | 42, 50 |
| <i>Arnett v. Arnett</i> , No. 13-cv-1121, 2014 WL 2573291 (D. Utah June 9, 2014)..... | 20, 32 |
| <i>Ashby v. Polinsky</i> , 328 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Canning v. Admin. for Children’s Servs.</i> , 588 F. App’x 48 (2d Cir. 2014) | 26 |
| <i>Capela v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-882, 2009 WL 3128003 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009) | 20, 33, 34 |
| <i>City of New York v. Castro</i> , 160 A.D.2d 651 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>City of New York v. P’ship 91, L.P.</i> , 277 A.D.2d 164 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Daigneault v. Judicial Branch</i> , 309 F. App’x 518 (2d Cir. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Fraccola v. Grow,
 670 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2016)47
 15-cv-847, 2016 WL 344972 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2016).....47, 48

Friedman v. Self Help Cmty. Servs. Inc.,
 647 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016)35, 36

Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,
 503 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2012)35, 36

Garrison v. Garrison,
 52 A.D.3d 927 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)41

Gaudette v. Gaudette,
 234 A.D.2d 619 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)40

Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,
 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010)37

Green v. City of New York,
 438 F. Supp. 2d 111 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)20, 30, 31, 32, 42

Green v. Mattingly,
 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009)22, 24, 39, 40, 42

Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC,
 780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011)41

Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)*passim*

In re Chinin USA, Inc.,
 327 B.R. 325 (N.D. Ill. 2005)20, 32, 33, 45, 46

In re Joint E. and S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
 78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)4, 52

Iqbal v. Patel,
 780 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2015)46

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Jaeger v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 542 F. App’x 78 (2d Cir. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... | 39, 51 |
| <i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 551 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008) | 42, 48, 49 |
| <i>Jordan v. Levine</i> , 536 F. App’x 158 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kanciper v. Suffolk Cty. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Koziel v. City Court of Yonkers</i> , 351 F. App’x 470 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Libert v. Libert</i> , 78 A.D.3d 790 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Louisiana Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994) | 16 |
| <i>Martin v. Ball</i> , 326 F. App’x 191 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 37 |
| <i>McCrobie v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 664 F. App’x 81 (2d Cir. 2016) | 22, 46 |
| <i>Morris v. Rosen</i> , 577 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2014) | 26 |

MSK Eyes Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
546 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2008)46

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....43

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....52

Pittman v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dept. of Children and Family Servs.,
241 F. App’x 285 (6th Cir. 2007).....37

Richter v. Conn. Judicial Branch,
600 F. App’x 804 (2d Cir. 2015).....25

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413 (1923).....24, 25

Russo v. DiLieto,
566 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2014).....26

Santini v. Robinson,
68 A.D.3d 745 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)27

Session v. Rodriguez,
370 F. App’x 189 (2d Cir. 2010)35, 37

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....16

Stengel v. Black,
368 F. App’x 164 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle,
No. 04-cv-81, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)16

Swiatokwski v. Citibank,
446 F. App’x 360 (2d Cir. 2011)26

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)21, 35, 36

Thompson v. Donovan,
No. 13-cv-2988, 2014 WL 5149037 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2014)49

Vossbrink v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.,
773 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2014)26

Worthy-Pugh v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,
664 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2016)26

Wik v. City of Rochester,
632 F. App’x 661 (2d Cir. 2015)26

Codes and Statutes

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-701 *et seq.*6

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-7036

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 7-709(a)9

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 7-710 (2016)6

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 7-7239

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 7-7249

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 7-7259

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 7-7269

Other Authorities

Sarah Ryley, *The NYPD Is Kicking People Out Of Their Homes, Even If They Haven’t Committed a Crime*, N.Y. Daily News and ProPublica (Feb. 4, 2016), <http://bit.ly/1UQtSto>.....9

Sarah Ryley, *The NYPD Is Running Stings Against Immigrant-Owned Shops, Then Pushing For Warrantless Searches*, N.Y. Daily News and ProPublica (Apr. 22, 2016), <http://bit.ly/1pyw1zy>.....9
